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Testing Duplex

This document will demonstrate how to test duplex assemblies with JGR’s MS12001 cable
assembly test system.

In the following example, a duplex LC assembly will be tested with a bidirectional test type.
Two methods will be shown: without a switch and with an MS7 switch module.

An added benefit of using an adapter with a single hole to test duplex is that it confirms the DUT
polarity during the IL/RL testing.

* Duplex LC: DA128 tri-LC detector adapter
* Duplex SC: DA103 SC detector adapter
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Testing Duplex

Method 1: without a switch

Begin by configuring a connector with pass/fail limits and the DUT as duplex.

Connector

This configuration window is used to identify connectors. From this window, you can add, delete or modify a specific

connector profile.

DUT

‘ a specific DUT.

This configuration window is used to identify devices under test (DUT). From this window, you can add, delete or modify

—
Company Customer Connector | DuT I Test | Polarity ] EIrE ‘ Company I Customer l Connector Test | Polarity ] i E ‘
Ce r DUT Identification r
Connectorname:  [Lc/opc = Bmf&r ‘ Partnumber:  |Duplex LC/UPCLC/UPC Bmf&r ‘
Connector type: ILC JUPC o Description: IDuplex LC/UPCLC/UPC Assembly type: ! o )
g =
Settings Manufacturer: I Number of fibers: Settings
¢ < | Maximum fiber length (m): [107 o
Loss Limits fl Limits ) - ™= Mandrel Free n
Pass limit: lT dg Pass limit: ,_-50 dB Shostaed ”e"fi s W ! LT ”e"fi
Warning limit: lT dB Warning limit: l_-SO dB LUAE
End A: JLcpuec >l | endB:  icarc ~|
1L limits: 0.3 d8 1L limits: 0.3 d8
Refl. limits: -50 d8 | Refl. limits: -50 dB
Polarity Type
Defined Type: ]A _ﬂ
o | | = T | A = A =0
Add Delete Copy To Apply Cancel Add Delete Copy To Apply Cancel
[status : Ready | supervisor | 02/08/2018 | 02:19PM [fflllStatus : Ready Supervisor | 02/08/2018 | 02:19PM
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Testing Duplex

Method 1: without a switch

Start a test with the created DUT.

Setup I Measurement | Connectionsl Switch Port(s) Configuration

Test Identification

Test Name: I |

Test Configuration

[ buplex Lcpupc-LcuPC )

= Unidirectional | == Connector A | Insertion Loss

\
g |
Y
— . |

About and Help

== Bidirectional = Connector B | Reflectance |
—_—

I None

I None Polarity |

Hardware Type Custom Fields

== Standard | Use Secondary Switch Custom1:
Custom2 :

= High Throughput | Configure ndary Switch Custom3 :

Start |
;[Stams: Modules are not initialized Supervisor [ 02/08/2018 j‘ 01:55PM ‘
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Testing Duplex

Method 1: without a switch

Connect the master test jumper (MTJ) as below.
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DA128
Tri-LC detector
adapter

FC/APC - LC/UPC
(MTJ)
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Testing Duplex

Method 1: without a switch

Select Reference Acquisition and click Start.

Module Connecti
Measurement |

Monitoring
Fiber:

Wavelength:

MTJ1 Reference End A

Hybrid Direction

Serial Number

Status : Ready
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Supervisor

02/08/2018
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Testing Duplex

Method 1: without a switch

The fibers will be tested one at a time. The software will pause to allow the operator to switch
over the MTJ in the mating adapter and the DUT in the detector.

Test Fiber #1 Test Fiber #2

| FC/APC - LC/UPC

2+ C/UPC — 2*LC/UPC ’ ‘
ouD JGR
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Testing Duplex

Method 1: without a switch

After measuring fibers #1 and #2 of side A, flip the DUT to measure side B. Enter a serial number
and press Next DUT to save the results.

Note: a pass IL result can only occur with the correct polarity. The DA128 (tri-LC) and DA103
(SC) only allow light to go through the center hole. Incorrect polarity will display as no light (very

high IL > 40 dB).

MS12001 - Cable Assembly Test Systen

Measurement

Setup Connections I Switch Port(s) Configuration I

Device Status :

Hybrid Direction Print Label/Next DUT

Monitoring

Gl = o O

Wavelength:  |1310/1550 Print Label Next DUT:
Acquisition

h =
Stop Monitoring mm Reference |
Serial Number —
== Auto Increment = Measurement

g Start Monitoring
[ [ Start Single | [3tart Continuoug
Status : Ready Supervisor 02/08/2018 02:29PM
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Testing Duplex

Method 2: with an MS7 switch module

For faster testing, a switch can be used to allow for 2 master test jumpers. JGR’s switches have
excellent repeatability (z 0.005 dB) which make them invisible to power readings. For this

method, configure a multifiber-to-multifiber DUT.
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This configuration window is used to identify devices under test (DUT). From this window, you can add, delete or modify

a specific DUT.

Company Customer Connector buT Test | Polarity I

buT

Partnumber: [Duplex LC/UPC-LC/UPC

Description: IDup{ex LC/UPCLC/UPC Assembly lMuIﬁﬁbef-boMulﬁﬁber S
Manufacturer: I Number of fibers: [2
Maximum fiber length (m): 10

Fiber type: Singlemode - Sum X

=

= Mandrel Free n |
About and Help

DUT C

End A: JLcpuec ~| | EndB:  Jicpec
1L limits: 0.3 d8 1L limits:
Refl. limits: -50 dB Refl. limits:

Polarity Type

Defined Type:

T Xlrx

Delete Copy To

Apply

L= ]

Cancel

[status:

| supervisor | 02/08/2018 | 04:27PM
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Testing Duplex

Method 2: with an MS7 switch module

Start a test with the created DUT then go to Switch Port(s) Configuration. Add a pause before
channel 2 so the operator has time to move the DUT in the detector from position 1 to 2.

Setup | Measurement | Connecti

d Optical Switch(es)

Serial number: [0001732150 |

Optical Port(s) Configuration

Status | Assigned Connector | Pause Before Measurement
Operational Not Assigned Continue Immediately
Operational Not Assigned ause Be

| status : current power monitoring | Supervisor | 02/08/2018 | 04:29PM JGR
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Testing Duplex

Method 2: with an MS7 switch module

Go back to the measurement screen and reference each MTJ.

DA128 FC/APC — FC/APC
Tri-LC detector (MS12 output to MS7 e
(MTJ fiber #2)
adapter common)

1
f":<

-;_‘1

G
/ 1

e |

FC/APC — LC/UPC |

(MTJ fiber #1) JGR
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Testing Duplex

Method 2: with an MS7 switch module

The reference order is as follows:

arwbdE

IL fiber #1

Pause for operator

IL fiber #2 and length fiber #1
Pause for operator

Length fiber #2.

Note: during length reference, the connector does not have to be in the detector.

1] M512001 - Cable Asse = 1] MS12001 - Cable A:

Monitoring

Fiber:

Wavelength: | 1310/1550

MS12001 Cable T Sy

‘ MS12001 Cable Test Sys...

o‘ Pausing for Operator

> I

0 Pausing for Operator "
|

Hybrid Direction Print Label/Nex

‘ ‘ Print Label
”
b

Serial Number

Status : Ready
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Testing Duplex

Method 2: with an MS7 switch module

With this method, only the detector side connector must be moved to test each fiber.

Test Fiber #1 FC/APC - LC/UPC Test Fiber #2
(MTJ fiber #2) .

FC/APC — LC/UPC
(MTJ fiber #1) (W]

2% C/UPC — 2*LC/UPC |

-5 JGR
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Testing Duplex

Method 2: with an MS7 switch module

After measuring fibers #1 and #2 of side A, flip the DUT to measure side B. Enter a serial number
and press Next DUT to save the results.

Note: a pass IL result can only occur with the correct polarity. The DA128 (tri-LC) and DA103
(SC) only allow light to go through the center hole. Incorrect polarity will display as no light (very
high IL > 40 dB).

1[1] MS12001 - Cable Assembly Test &

ns | Switch Port(s) Configuration

,.
&

I: |8
;‘T!I EHI‘I'

g
]

Device Status : nt End B Jevice Status : Pass Next DUT
n RL P

>
£
1 - |
7
L8

1310 30.60 -51.8 ||
A 3.02

ss0  27.58 -53.0= |

g Hybrid Direction Print Label/Next DUT Hybrid Direction Print Label/Next DUT

Fiber: 1 - [ |
ber i ‘ ‘ . = ‘ =Y e
Wavelength: [1310/1550 - Print Label Print Label NextbuT:
= Acquisition Acquisition
: = > =
Stop Monitoring m Reference m Reference |
Serial Number

™= Auto Increment | = Measurement

Status : Current dual wavelength IL and Reflectance monitoring

= Auto Increment | = Measurement | et l .
Supervisor 02/08/2018 | 04:34PM
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